
OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

ASSAM & ASSAM ARAKAN BASIN

Office of the CGM'UC'UAS
Luit Bhawan, OIVGC Complex Cinamara , Jorhat- 7857A ' Assam

Tel' + 91 376 2707018

@k,A&AABasin

subject: Submission of compliance repor! of In-Principle approval dated 18'10'2022

(Diversion of 1.779 Hu offoritt Land for fHgf in Rengma R'F-under Golaghat Division'

Golaghat)

Ref:1)ForestdiversionproposalnoFP/AS/MIN/I39701/2021.
2) In-Principle Approval vide 3-AS B 09512022-GHY/3151-3152 dated l8'10'2022

from MOEF&CC; integrated Regional Office' Guwahati'

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, please t9 l!:-:"!losed 
compliance report of In-

principle Approval vide. 3-AS B 09'5I2022-GHY/3151-3152 dated 18.10.2022 from

MOEF&CC, Integrated Regional office, Guwahati in respect of Golaghat Forest Division

along with necessary enclosures'

This is submitted for your onward necessary action for processing the issuance of Final

Approval (Stage_il) mrtiu..rio n of 117g Ha Forest land from MOEF&cc.

Thanking You

Yours SincerelY *u.nu]$.tirN

Y--0..o*l^it$lF"(T. K. Mathuria)

rurs SincerelY 
"$a\st):;$

i, i 1rYffi"""5151:*l[]il'*'[l,i:ti:rs:;*.
cGM (G)
VC-UAS Block

Enclosed:
l. ComPliance rePort of KHBK'
2. PaYment receiPt of NPV, CA'

3. Payment receipt of Elephant-Human corridor'

4. FRA 2006.

5. EC of the location KHBK'
6. All combined undertakings'

7. Authorization Letter.

copy to: The Chief conservator of Forest & Nodal officer (F'C Act), o/o PCCF&HoFF'

nttur, Panjabari, Guwahati for favor of kind information'

;

t-



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Sectiono Assam & Assam Arakan Basin

Cinnamara, Jorhat-785704, Ph: 0376-2707304

Compliance bY ONGCffibyMoEF&cc,IRo'
Guwahati In PrinciPal APProval

Point No.
Stipulated
by
MoEF&CC,
IRO,
Guwahati,
In PrinciPal

@peradviceof
DFO-Golaghat letter ref

no.B/62/ONGC/KHBK/GIt'
Divnl2O23l208 dated ll'01'2023 bv

generating online challan in Parivesh portal

vide RTGS-UTR to Assam CAMPA Paid

to the A/c No/ 1505158139701935 of Union

Bank of India ,FCS Centre '2lll'lll
Floor,Jelitta Towers, Mission

Road,Bengaluru-560027 on 21'02'2023'

Payment receipt is enclosed as Annexure

forest land being diverted under this proposal'

as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme

a";tt of India dated 2810312008,2410412008

ard 0910512008 in Writ petition (Civil) No'

2)2llgg5 and as per the guidelines issued by

the Ministry vidi letters No' 5-312007-FC

dated 05.0i.2009 and File No'5-3/2011-

eCivor-U dated 21.03.2022. The requisite

funds sh4ll be transferred through online portal

into CAMPA account of the State concemed;

@transfer, the Net

Present Value-(iSPV) in the revised rate of the

The user agency shult ttat'sfer the cost of

raising and maintaining the compensatory

uifor""rtutio, at the current wage rate in

consultation with the State Forest Deparlment

in the account of CAMPA of the concerned

State through online portal' The scheme may

i".f"a" apfropriate provision for anticipated

cost in.r.u.. for works scheduled for

subsequent Years;

user agency
transferred/

will not 6e

COMPLIANCE REPORT FOR #KTIBK

A. Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land bv the State Forest

802'00/- of

raising and maintaining the compensatory

afforestation & 50o/o overhead cost on CA

of Rs. 20,221901.00/- in the account of

CAMPA has been Paid as Per advice of

DFO-Golaghat letter ref no.

B/62/ONGC/KHBK/GIt' Divnl20231208

dated t1.01.2023 by generating online

challan in Parivesh portal vide RTGS-UTR

to Assam CAMPA Paid to the A/c No/

1506158139701935 of Union Bank of India

,FCS Centre 2lll,Ill Floor,Jelitta Towers'

Mission Road,Bengaluru-560027 on

27.02.2023. Payment receipt is enclosed as

Annexure I.

All the funds have been deposited to

CAMPA account . The vouchers &
payment information are attached for your

kind perusal



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Section, Assam & Assam Arakan Basin

Cinnamara, Jorhat-785704' Ph: 0376-2107304

@ Stage-I

uPloaded on e-
The comPliance reP

,".lrtal { n ltr i.r,i .,"' 1'-l".t"t' : ):' : - -- l : -'

AlreadY comPlied

erted and

;;il ;as shall be uploaded o11h:, 
"-,G11t-1

;;,;h p"n"r witn il requisite details before

ffi;t-if compliance ieport for seeking

ffi'; o.fu"a Draft of Rs'54'00'000/-

having ^^^^ ^^nF- / az .

ffi;. $sszzooooo 2ooo:ooo536-16 in

in. """r. 
J "PccF wild life & c]ilLw

,q,rr;;,' payable at Guwahati Main Branch

ir"r"i.ii"d to th" offrce of the Principal

Cni.f Conservator of Forest (PCCF)

& Chief Wild life Warden

I of PCCF & HoEF ^^ ^. ^^4.

WildlifeFor payment agalnst ..:.t"i"'"'',:--^:.
.""nii r"itigation & wildlife t91t:::*:l

Guwahati, Assam on the 28'06'2023'

Copy of Demand Draft attached in

Annexure 2.

the total

;;je|t;";iir,,o t}" account of CAMPA which

will be utilized to prepare..*9 :lp,Y:":
Wiiafif" mitigation plan to mitigate the Human

gf"pft*t Conflict and precautionary T""t-lt::
to .nrrrr" free movement of the elephants tn

the landscaPe.

that under no
The State Govt' s

"irJ.r-uur,""t, 
implementation . 

of ,, :l:l
mitigation -.u"""t envisaged in. Human

;il;"h"*,*ildlife . 
Conflict mitigation and

wildlife conservatlon plan should be delayed

U.r""a a Period of 2 Years -to ensure

;;;;;"."ment of rejuvenation of 
.ecosystem

services lost from the forest area allowed for

non-forestry use of forest land at the earliest

possible time.

mit Human

er.prr*v*ildlife . Conflict *119it:: 
"ff"lff5ii?ilr**",i"' P1* uPP'o"a.uY Chier

witjiii. *a.d.n, covt' of Assam along with

detail cost of its implementation'

& Chief Witd life Warden

of PCCF & HoEF

Guwahati, Assam on the 28'06'2023'

Copy of Demand Draft attached in

Annexure 2.

Draft

of Rs.54,00,000/- having

;;;. hsqzz ooooo 2ooo:ooo536-16 tr

,"nI rr-. J "PccF witd tife & crilL\n

;;r;;; payable at Guwahati Main Brancl

ir"t"i.in.d to tht office of the Principa

Ct i.t Conservator of Forest (PCCF)

& Chief Wild life Warden

of PccF e II9EI

ffi
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OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Sectio', A"um & Assam ntIi" Basin

cinnamaru, ro*nuilzss704' Ph: 031 6-27 01 304

'2023'

Copy of Demand Draft attached in

Annexure 2'

ComPlied
il;i";;ents has been attached for Your

Annexure 3

'2006

shall be ensured 
-;t *1y 

,, 
of 

-prescribed
;;td. from the District Collector;

}lBcl '

1991 against ProPosal No'

; i, ;"viN oz ds e $ g t 2023 dated

\i.$z'ozz from state Environment . -

i*p"., attessment Authority (SEIAA)'

Guwahati.
Annexure 4

nvironment
The User AgencY st ns of
Clearance as Per ]h: P::Y"to
grrri.n*"nt (Protection) Act' 1 986'

Undertaking fu;ished i" q:i"t 11: 1
o; ::Xiiffi:;ili;;' ror div ersilly
-t,.llg 

Ha of Forest Land for drttttng

io"uiion KHBK in Rangma l:ttT'^;;;;; 
""der 

Golaghat Division in
^ " f*o"t of Oil & Natural Gas

^to.Potution 
Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

d shall

be suitably demarcated on ground at the

,". t}," directions of the
oroiect cost, as Per the directiol

:;ilfu Divisionat Forest officer'

e and
Anv change m tne

;,I,i,#;fi"'" t'"r"* {r !e ':3"*".*:: 
tl:

concerned lntegrated Regional. Office in

advance for 
--- 

cons"ideration and

;;;;*""dations to the Central Government;

will

amount to violation of Foresl(9-""t.tlJ*":l

ffi-bfi u"J-"ti"" would be taken as

orescribedinpara12i^ofChapter-1.oftheti"rrra;;* ^or' 

"o*itthensive^ 
guidelines of

;ffi; C;nservatioi; AcL 1980^as issued bv

this Ministry's f"tit' No'S -2l2}l7-Fc dated

28.03.2019.

o; " Alii ;iertakings for diversiSl :f-1.11g 
Ha of Forest Land for drttltng

ir""ii"" KHBK in Rangma Rgsetle

;;;;;der Golaghat Division in
^ " 

tu"o". of Oil & Natural Gas
^ 

CorPoration Ltd 
' 
Jorhat"

Undertaking furnTshed i" P:int 11:l
o; "Aliifitrtakin gs foi div ers i3: lf-i.llg 

Ha of Forest Land for drttttng

io""ii"" KHBK in Rangma Rgselve

;;;;t""der Golaghat Division in
- " 

tur.oot of Oil & Natural Gas

CorPoration Ltd 
' 
Jorhat"

;

ffi



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Section, Assam & Assam Arakan Basin

Cinnamara, Jorhat-785704, Ph: 0376-2707304

5

Co-ptiunce bY ONGCMoEF&CC'

IRO, Guwahati In Principal Approval
Point No'
Stipulated bY

MoEF&CC,
IRO,
Guwahati, In
Principal

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 1

Of o'All Undertakings for diversion of

L.779 Haof Forest Land for drilling

location KHBK in Rangma Reserve Forest

under Golaghat Division in favour of Oil

& Natural Gas Corporation Ltd , Jorhat"

rest land

shall remain unchanged;

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in poiqt no' 2

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for

dritling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd o Jorhat"

Department over double the degraded

forlst land of 3.6 ha in compartment No'

i,gfo.k No.l, Jagun Range undel Digboi

Flt"tt Division in Tinsukia District of

Assam at the cost of the User Agency' As

f; as practicable a mixture of local

it aig"tto.rt species will be planted and

morr"ocr'rlt,rre of a sPecies has to be

on shall be

raised and maintained by the State Forest

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for

drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 3ffiof the Net Present

Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate'

the User AgencY shall furnish an

undertaking to pay the additional amount

of NpV, iiso determined, as per the final

decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court of

India;

@edforestland
shall be suitably demarcated on ground at

the project cost, as per the directions of the

conierned Divisional Forest Officer;

B. Conditions which need to be strictly complied

user agency by the state forest department but

submiited prior to Stage -II approval'

on field after handing over of foreSt land to the

the compliance in form of undertaking shall be

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 4

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for

drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oit & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

ffi



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Section, Assam & Assam Arakan Basin

Cinnamara, Jorhat-785704, Ph: 0376-2707304

@ointno.5
Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for
drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

ffial shall be for a

period co-terminus with Jh" .p"tl:9 "f ll:
rnirrirrg lease granted under the Mines and

Minerlals (Dwelopment and Regulation)

Act 1957, as amended and the Rules

framed there-under;

Undertaking furnished in point no' 6

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.719 Ha of Forest Land for
drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

@ establishedonthe

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 7

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for
drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oit & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

preferably alternate fuels to the labourers

and the staff working at the site so as to

avoid any damage and pressure on the

nearby forest areas;

iae fuels

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 8

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.719 Ha of Forest Land for
drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd, Jorhat"

shall under no circumstances be

transferred to any other agency'

deparlment or person without prior

*.r," of the Central Government;

ffiobediverted

Agreed
Undertaking furnished in point no' 9

Of "All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for
drilling location KHBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

@andfaunaof the

adjoining area shall be caused;

Undertaking furnished in point no' 10

Of *All Undertakings for diversion

of 1.779 Ha of Forest Land for
line,tQcation KHRK in

e mining

plar/proposal shall not be changed Ytthoul
ifr" 

^prior 
aPProval of the Central

Government; .,

ffi



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Sectio", As'a'n & Assam 11111" Basin

cinnamaru, ro'noilzt!i04' Ph: 031 6-27 01 30 4

@Gohghat.
Division in favour ol O-tl t N.1),1"t

;;e;;P"ration Ltd 
' 
Jorhat"

Undertaking furnTshed il n"111 11]-t'cii'qn ii,ioertakings fo1 dilsion
"'oit-.iig 

Ha of Forest Land for

O"ifii"g location KIIBK in Rangma
--i.t."*. 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"'A';;er;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

nan$ its

occuPation or use t"':""1]i9 :::tll:::Touuul-rotrv" 
otherwise expressed in

land in any manner

this clearance;

-------------.-----------Lgreed

Undeftaking rurnlsnea il p"1Tt 
1l^13

iji',n,.ll u;aertakings fo1 dilsion
"- 

oiT.llg Ha of Forest Land for

A"iifi"g location KIIBK in Rangma
--R";.;" 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;er;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

to the

forest Department ln^ case it is notleeded

for the above use after due restoration to

iit 
"rigirr"r 

status (as far as possible and to

irr""^^"r*i.faction of State Forest

DePartment)'

Undertaking furnlshed in point 1]l'cii'qil ii riaertakin gs fo r div ersion
"- 

oil'.llgHa of Forest Land for

oririi"g location KHBK in Rangma
-'il;.;. 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natu-ral
"'a;;e;;Poration Ltd o Jorhat"

ossible

p'1"*i""i"4. cale att 1f:-^ttl:.::t,::iffiffi;"tLrv1t" surround forests and

i"t:"tir"^J by their actions/activities;

Undertaking tornlisn"a in point 
"-1,^1-a

iiI;nr ii,ioertakin gs fo1 div-elsion
"- 

oiT.llg Ha of Forest Land for

drilii"g location KHBK in Rangma
--n"t."** 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;;er;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

Y when

;;;i""1, uiavoidable 1d 3uch ]:T:l:l
it";;;,-.drl1 be done under the supervrston

of the Forest dePartment;

Undertaking furnlshed il p"ll' 
-11 li'ci^i'u'u ilrioertakings fo1 div,eyion

"- 
ril'.ilgHa of Forest Land for

a.irii"g location KHBK in Rangma"'i;";" 
Forest under Golaghat 

-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"'A;;a;tPoration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

The concerned Divisional Forest

oiii""r, will monitor and take

i.""t*t, mitigative measures-.^ to

;;;;;" that there is no adverse imPact

;;,h; forests in the surrounding area;

ffi



t_
OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Sectio", A"o'' [ 'q'tto* AiiI?'Basin

c innamaro, r o tt'ut]ziJzo+l 
pn' 031 6-21 01 304

Agreed a t
Undertaking fumlshed in point no: ro

",ii:iii ir'iuertakin gs r"-' di":::::'
"'"ti:;;t tru ot Forest Land lor

dttlil; iotatio" KHBK in Rangma
"'R;;";t Forest under Golaghat 

'
Division in favour of Oil & N'atu'ral
"';;a;;poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

- e mining
The user agency sl

in a Phase manner :Jt::1flt"3]: 
":rT;

":r"':ffi;;;b' 

of the mined over area'

The concurrent reclamation plan as per

the aPProved t"''i'g Ptan 1|1] 
be

executed by the uttt"ug9"cy from 
'the

,i, v. 

-r,' 

" I-'.?1'- 
*d;1,:li'"[""1i" i:

Implemenlatton rr^.i^l nfficer- Forest:TilTiil';;' Nodar ,rncer' Forest

i:ffi;rionll::' J::i'# ll:concerned ttut"n.U"i.l*to,",Ii"Otn..
concerned Integrz

of the MinistrY' ri"ii it r*na :::tTti::of tne lvrrrrrrtrJ ^ 
,fr", the activities

annual rePort

t"ilt*.a in ttre concurrent -r9cla'malton

Ii#;; not uting executed bY the user

Lffi , 

- 
F: . ).",i3; fjl,'"11", %d::

concerned integrt

may direct that iil:,:'-jl,*.::1",',1t;may qrrsuL !'s! "ended 
till such time'

shall remui" :::3,ies are satisfactorily
reclamation acttvr

executed;

-Lgreed

U ndertakin g to#i tnta tY-'*j ]l; "'J'Jr'f lili, i*i"r.i"e. r'-' di".' I:': ""'orf .rig Ha of Forest Land for

uiii", io*tio" KHBK in Rangma
"'n..."*t Forest under Golaghat 

'
Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;;;;poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

The Permission for exPloratorY

drilling or Prosoection would not

I;r;'ii.," imPlY any commitment'on

lil:;il "i C*t'"l Govt ror diversion

of forest 
"i'"* 

t^1:" 
"*.,"t1ll,^.r"iJ,'"liinru'oJu'io"' 

are struck

for miPing'

- 

ttiil,,pointno' 18
Undertakinefurni-s! .---r:,,arci,.n
i;"'iliiffiil;iur'in g' ro r div ersi o n

"'"*i:;;t n" ot Foiest Land for

orffi iocation KHBK in Rangma*'i;;.';; 
Forest under Golaghat 

'
Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;r"A;;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

The Period of exPlorlt:1v U'i1::*

will be for a pt"od of 3(three) Y.ears

and in case of 
"o'-tornPtetion 

of the

oiiiri"g. th. u"' ug":ff,T[jjlti'Ii
extension througn, 

- :--, ^r onnrov&l
f:ffi'#:"";""'h;;;PirY or aPProval

period,

The User Agencv shall submit the

annual self-compli""t:liryi I T"t:Tl;:annuat sE.-wvr"v^^" 

'"aitilnt 
to the State

the above stated c<

Government, "*t-ita 
Integrated

Regional Office *iio this Ministry by the

""i"irtn*ch 
every Year; ar.d J

- 

greed

U ndefi akine f""ii t1" a t: n-"L1 11. 3
tii:oii u tioertakings for di'erston
"'"fl.l;9 Hu ot Forest Land for

airir"g location KHBK in Rangma
"'t;;;"*t Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & N-atural

"';;e;;poration Ltd 
' 
Jorhat"

ffi



t_

O[ & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Section, Assam & Assam 11111" Basin

cinnamaru, .lo'r'ui-zssi04' Ph : 031 6-27 07 30 4

Agreed

Undertaking furnlisnta in point no' 20

cii "All utiaertakings for diversion
"- 

rit.ilg Ha of Forest Land for

Oririi"g location KHBK in Rangma*'R;;.;" 
Forest under Golaghat 

-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;er;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

Violation of any of these

;;;;i,t""s will amount to violation

of Forest (Conservation) Ac!, 1?90 
;rrrd

,.,i"""*"Jdie taken as prescribeg i".P*u

i)i.J 
-CnuPt.' t of ihe Handbook of

io*pr"t"n i* guidelines of - -Forest

ic"tit"*"ron) AcL 1980 as issued by this

ffi;;. 1.it"' No' s'2t2017-Fc dated

28.03.2019.

Undertaking furnlshed in point T,11-ciI;l.u 
ii rioertakin gs ro1 div-e:ion

"- 
oit.llg Ha of Forest Land for

ariiri"g location KHBK in Rangma*-n.t.-*. 
Forest under Golaghat 

-

Uiririo" in favour of Oil & Natural
"';;;a;;Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

The user agency shall comPlY all

;;; froririons of the all A.cts'

ffi.J^ ir.gututions' Guidelines'

Honible Court Order(s) IO'
iilA;tpertaining to this project' I.l anv'

i"t,h;iile being in force' as applicable

to the Project'

tii,.l u uriaertakings fo1 div-elsion
"' 

oi t'.llg Ha of Forest Land for

Oririiog location KIIBK in Rangma
-^n".J*. 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"'e;;A;.Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

Agreed

Undertaking furnTshed ii p"lTt 11,llAll other clearance /NOCs 
- 
under

;tff".* ;pplicable rules/re gulations

;";;i-i;*t u"a under Forest Dwellers

(1i;;;;i,ion of Forest Rights) Act'

;;;;?;-*"tred vide MoEF' New D.elhi

ffi"h" No'11-9/199S-FC(P1) dated

6il;s.2oog shall be comPlied with'

Undertaking fur;sh"a in Point T,]l"ciI;Lu ii tiaertakin gs for div ersion
"- 

oiT.ilg Ha of Forest Land for

oriiri"g location KIIBK in Rangma
--i;";" 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"'Cut 

Co.Poration Ltd o Jorhat"

f the above
This aPProval maY

conditions of approval are not t?TtTl-t:
ffiHt:,H.;#;i th' Integrated Re gional

Office, Guwahati'

Agreed

Undertaking furnlshed in point "',?!
tit'u.u ii rioertakin gs fo1 div.eyion
"- 

oil'.llg Ha of Forest Land for

o"iiri"g location KHBK in Rangma
-^n.t.".u" 

Forest under Golaghat 
-

Division in favour of Oil & Natural
"'a';;4";Poration Ltd 

' 
Jorhat"

grated
Anv other condltlo

fi'JJt"#' ori,1", c"*.'t'*l;iyltfl"" 3i;;;;;;il, norest & climate c.hange
"*"v^.iip"w" f'o* time to :'1:^: 

tn'

interest of conservation' protection and

;.;;i;il;nr or forests & wildlife' Jh"
il;^;;; shall ensure comPliance of all

the above conditions;

Undefiaking furnlshed in point "-i,:'jtii-* g1iOu',"""*' "' 
u*"*

3-9te6'

iititl' ai tq.g.zoo.l, ir th.^ :^:.Tt"l:';
liliiJ,rrli.i .onJiti"" it u*uit"a r'o*

?
ffi



OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD'

HSE Section, Assam & Assam Arakan Basin

Cir,rrurrru. a, J orhat'785 704, Ph : 0376-2 7 07 30 4

lo

"fTJ79 
H"AForest Land for

drilling location KIIBK in Rangma

Reserve Forest under Golaghat

Division in favour of Oil & Natural

Gas CorPoration Ltd , Jorhat"

ffie than 5(five)

y.-r, the in-principle approv?l 1""11,-b^",J - 
rked considering thatsummarilY be rev(

it. rr., ug.r"y is no longer interested in

the project.

;
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Nl F , iilGs (Hirt.r Ar.t

BANK CC}F''

NEFT r RTGS CI-IALLAN ,or (iAMPA Funds

Dalt : ?7.fi?-2023

rr' jr f. I COp r
I

tltFT Rf CiS (:tlAt-t.\N for i)AMpA Ftrrrds
Datc ?:-r)2-?023

Agerrcy Nanrc^

MoEF/SG File l.Jo.

Locatrurr.

Addrr s s:

NEFT/RTGS to be
details;

, OIL AND NATURAL GAS I,

, coRPoRAflON LlMlrED ii
UIL ANU NAI UKAL LrA) l,
coRPoRAIroN l'rlEo ll-li
58 1 39701 935 I*i
3-r\S -8-09512U22.GHY3.ns-8-0e5'2u21-G:Y 

-_,.
ASSAM '

Dhattstrt 8lt,tv.rt,, Crltllallldrd,
Jorahat Assanl Jorhirl 

r,

_8055668/- ] I

O*r,,,.r,f r,r *lf

Alll,rrlilt rlr lYrirrl:, r ';l r.. L ,l' Il ; .' I

| ']l.,t l).'.

NEFT R iGS to
rietaii:;:

i)e iri;r(ie as per following made as per following

,'l ; I. r\ t"'i (' A t;'tpjr

\.i ,\r::),Ja1.,,:

t;,!'t, i.. r:r.,rrril hlc ! l!r,ri I tLi r i)$ll') i it,t I

; rtr-rr. l.j.rlrr. C,t lr..Jtl
i';f) (].rnlr,r,?' t,lll f lou{.
.jr.l,i1', ir r,.r, ;i'lrststrrl

, rr:r(l.rl::-.tia0027

fja',; . ,', ,

irClIr

Bc,loficrary Namo.

IFSC Code

Pay toAccount No.

Barrk Nan.e ,1

Arlr lrc s s:
Uniorr Banl. Crl i,rdr ,

FCS Cerrtre. 21r'1. lli I ir,,.

Tirs Clrrllarr is stricily to be used lor ruakrnci I11a\rrr'l.r.1 t^ a MoA 1,.- rr-F-,6-^^payn)crit to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Af;r.. rrr;ikrnr; lir, ,r {llrir{,f l i)iltrrr{,llt tlrrot:glr cltallart, if the payt"r)ent slatus has rrot beerr upclatc:r:lt' 1t'r1 nt1 '1 '' wr.,rlrt,' r ii'tr !t:i'tr ktr(lt'/ rrrail a coFy of your r:lrallarr wittr lrarrsactiorr date and rei.erencc!l i'r Lul rl f,.,r:lr.r.1,r ,/, ',ti,rr,,it, irl,,r.lrirrrh r:ptrr!r:;r:ittnionl,rankofindia.6ank,
,tlrnl9L-r?'i{j', jlt{jirlr r,l.ri.'l.Jr,r t.;,ir1l,

.Je lilta 'Iovyers, llrssron
' Roatl, Bengalurrr-SbLr0Zr 

;
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olL A,ND NATURAL GAS I;
.-..)RPORATION LIMII ED II.ll
'rli 1'.1970 l93S llit
ids-B:e,r:,2022.cI-tY 
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FORM "-I

GOVTRNMTNT OF ASSAM

OTTICT OT THT DISTRIC]"COLLICTOR

NO. rTDP/G/rRA 2006/8S/pI't I ?.O 17 I 4)* *

i-Q*wl"lg"MtQ"f -v-gslr-MAylaNegBN

ln cont;.:liance of the Ministry of [,nvironment arlcl Forest {MoIF), Goverrrment of lnclia,s

letter No. i-1 9/98/'CtPi.i ,rrr** 3"j Augttst 2009 wherein the MoIF issuerJ guidelines on stti:rnission

of evirjences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights uncler thr'l

Sc;h*dulecl Trihes anrJ otherTraditional Fr:rest Dwellers {Recognition of l'orest Rights) Act' 2006 (rRA'

for short) on the forest lantl propuserl tcl be diverted for non-fortlsl' purpOses read rvith Mo[[::'s

leffer datecl 5'n Febr,ary 20"13 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect o{ linear prr:jects' it

is cortified that 1.?7g hectares of forest land proposed to be divertetl in favour of 0NGC , Jorhat

for KHBK set up {Purpose for rliversion of forest land) in 6olaghat district falls wlthin jirrisclictiorr of

Haldhibari Village in Rengma fleserve Forest Divisicrn uncler Sarupathar srrh-division '

It is furthr:r ceftifictl tltitt:

(a) The r:orrrpl*te procclis for identification antJ stlttltlirtcrtt clf rigtrts undt:r IRA has been

carrird sut for the entire 1".77g hectart:s of forest flroa proposetJ for ciiversion, A copy of

recorrls 'f all cr:nsultations and nreeting of the Forest Rights comnritte*(s), Gram

sabha(s), suLr-Divisiorr Level cornmittee(s) arrcl the District level cornmittec are erlclostld

land facilities ntanaged hy tlre Governnrent as required ullclcr

have been cotnplctctl ancl tltc Granr Silbhas lra''rt: givert the:ir

ils anilexllrc I to ll .

{b) The c.liversion of forest
s0ction 3t2) of the FRA

constlnt to it.

{c) l'he propr:sal does not involve

Agricultural cr:mm unities.

[tclo: As above .

( Dr. P.

Deputy
t:i (.t1lti,tilr;

{Full na

;

$nne Xufte -3
ANNEXTURE]:i

t9

Daicd:04/0li2(),13

recog.nized riglrt of Prirnitive Tribal €roups anri Pre-



t4
FORM *II

ALINIXIU"BLT

GOVERNMENT OT ASSAM

OFFICE OT THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR 'GOLAGHAT

NO. rTDp/6/FRA-200n189 lpr^\120171722"1 3*O 
', 

Datcfl :04/0s/2023

rc wu0M$oEV[R"lT MAY c0

lnctiurplianceoftheMinistryof[nvironrrrentandForest(Mo[F},Governmentoflndia,s
letter No' 1"1-9l9SlfC(P;') Dated l'u 

au.Sust 
lonn 

*t'""'" the MoEl issued guidelines on submission

of evidences for having i.iriared ,n1_**u1**;'il;;."1.:1 settlem;nt of rishts under the

schedured rrib*, s ona oti*, Trarr,tionar rorui'n*urrers (Recognition *f Forest Rights) Act' ?006 (FRA'

for short) on the rorJ.t i*nO proposed r,, U""J'"""i to' ion-to'*'t purpcrses reacl with Mo[t's

retterdateri 5,,,tebruary ?.0r3 wherein r*oriirru"d certain reraxatiurr i* respect of *near proi*cts' it

is certifieclttrat f'ffi rlott"*s of {orest-lanO-f'opo"O to be'tliverted in favour uf ONGC ' Jorhat

for KHBK set up inurpose for rliversion -t t"r"" r"rt) in Golaghat Ji'ttitt falls within iuriscliction of

Haldhibari viltage ,n'*"n*** Reserve r"rlrt ui,iuion under Sarupathar sub clivision '

It is further certifit:d thtlt:

ta)Thecornpleteprc}Ces$foridentificationandsettlemtlntofrightsunderFRAhasbeen
carrictjoutfcrttreentirel'TTgHectartrscfforestareaproposeclfordiversion.Acopy
of rei:urds ut utl 

'on'ultatiorrs 
tnO *"*'ing ;; ;t"' Fores: Rights Comntittee(s)' Gram

$abha(s), 5ub-Divi$on Level commirr--tri'.1*ir," nirtri.t leveiconrnrittee are enclosed

(*,) XlT,;f*Jl:l such r,versnn {wittr :*"TT:;-:J il:fff:,l,l:o'}Xli"i'1,11i,,; 
"'

v*rnacular/ltlcal language) have fu"",piltJ r'*fol.* each toncerned g'rarn salrha of

,., i**,iXi,iill;,Ill;T;i:T'l5fl;,1i,'r'Tt**iri*d 
thar arr{ort,ation /process 'rnclur tht

FRA havo tr*o*u *,urri*riiut and trrey ira,ie gio** tlr*i' (o.nserlt to tlre propr:sed diversion

arrci the cor.n1:ensatiorr and arncli*ratioi*-rr',,,,,sltre5 ' if any ' lraving understood tltt'i

purp0ssan*a*t*iisofproposeddiversi0n.Acopyc,fnrinlrt*iissuedbygrams;ahlriluf

,-, ff--:i:Il)Jlli:,t';::l*:::i l,::t l:1?,1i*i:i,:H.:fi;: "''' 
when 

'1rrere*rr;as 
a

cluorunl t't *ini*u* Sn y" of members of 6ram Sabtia pttlsent '

{c}Thtldiversi()noito,*ntlarrclfacilitie,*,,,.,,g".thrythe6ovtlrnrnentasreqr-riredurrcltlr
s$r:tir:rr 3(2) of the FRA have treen .r-rpi-i"O u'i'j thtt Grarn Sabhal have given ttreir

c0llsent to it'
(f).IherightofPrirnitivtlTritlal6roupsarrdPre.AgricultureCrltlmunititls,whertl;rpplir:able

have been up*tltlt'ffy safeguarded as per section 3(1")e of tRA'

Frtclo: As at:ov-t '

{Dr. F. vden , IAS )

{Firll rrarr-te and' {?{rr}
4\"

;;; rire ilist'it"t f o!l.rtor)

r
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Dated:
No. SEIAA. t294l2O20lE'C'l l'], ili :

Proposal No.SIA/ASi lND2/296 I 59 12023

To
oilanclNaturalGas co' Ltd (ONGC)

.t{iii 
ri'r,riou' nuto* & Assat. Arakan Basin'

Jorhat' Assarn-785704

Sub:Amencimentot'Environmentclearancefor"Drillingof45ExpioratorywellsinUpperAssam
Shelf (South) area encompassing Jorhat ancl Ciolaghat' Assam'"

Dear Sir,

Thishasreferenoetoyourappiicatiorrdaled|2l0l12023seekirrgAmenclmentofEnvironrnental
Clearancesfbrtheaboveproject.unde^rEteNot'iflrcation2006.Theprooosalhasbeonappraisedasper
nrescribed procedure in the light or prou^irionr'uralt'nt EIA^Norification 2006 and subscquent

modificati.n vide S.O.236(E) ato tolotlzoz.0';d;;i'" basis of tt'e manciatoty clocurnents enclosed

with the application -";;;i;;r;l clarihcations furnishe<l in response to the observation of the State

Level Expert Appraisal Committee'

i(b) 82

tul pi"tl ru.*y,fft*ra No Golaghat

I ii r 
".,, 

*o iluti t u a ",,f ilt t:: l$'*,i 1': i:'r';;{l;i "
l:l B:xxl:: i:l[T',:": E.'i i.",,n1'::;]:-' '" 

c4 23 I s"

(dl Distant of'rrearest Hl'I- ironr the projcct bounclary within the

study area 50.

i; surv"y of IndiaToPoshcet No'83

Location ofProjePt

Project Details

i#,.;;ffi;;;" *'* itNos'). at lglaehat 
nist under the

p roj ect 
;'Dri 

I I i n g o r 4 5 q*ii?:*:T:[X *lX,tXtiT'l ^projcct "l)rr rrrng "' 
-: 

:;,[':';;rr".r'",i C"rrgt,ai,Assum" bv A & AA

lt XTl]',i,I'A ; : :: lffi ili X,,1;# i' oN c c' cin n am a ra' I o rh at' A ssant

Seismic Zo*:!-

785'104

of'state 250

1

700 to 900 Crores'
will be requlreo I

WmAm;-5 c*M Ptt d'Y Per well water
iWater requtremsllt' iJ Lt''rrr rr'' --l I 
I

lor clrilling of wells' :.t fcrr all the project 
i

Sourcing of water requrrement: 11f: -1":i]:?*,T*rJ "*ri"'t.o iSourcing of warcr requlrement: waler rwYurr-"' 
.pfrou",V authorized i

activities would be sourced,t""1]L.:-nJ:.:"u1.?" o PHD bore wetts, 
1activities would be sourceo lUudrr) 1!rrvet' -'ag pHD bore wells,

sources ol srtrlacc waler ard/ "l C:Y*:1t:1^:,", 
Resources Dept'sources of surtacc **'-fi::#gXil"'^o"p''l 

watJr Resources Dept'

privately own.ed bore welts' lrIlBalt\'r' u'Y"'

'ilpG,Eqg9PY9!3sI9949!t

Gen Sct 

-. 
-,,-r

Not npPti"aUlg - i

;"i*r*w 4n ntx ufl€-h
€istr

- 
,$ry^-,trNrarrrHoRrrY.Ar 15

srArEENVIRONMENrlMPAcrsiilssl'rel}"J:::::;}ti*ir
'Jfi lti:X;H l, #;i i"* i -dlsil,*:,9lllg:' 

G over n men t or In d ia

2. Brief cletails of the Project:

'C,ategc,rY1 
ltem No'

T'otal Project Cost

Power Requirement:

;

Page I of7

In Schedule

Water Requirement

& source

(Kilo Volt

16.
l__

4$a



et Stack Height (in m

E".fu"" una Ground water

IL
a; s1ilapv ng*.*ilfo*"it. "toc 

s*

i Particulars in Lakh

Air quality management

2s0

Environment
Management Plan

CSR /ESR Activities

Green Belt/
Plantation

Environment Management Plan (EMP) has been submitfed to

SEIAA office.
Cost of Environment Managentent Plan (EMP) including Greenbelti

plantation:-
The tentative buclget for irnplementation of the EMP including

environmental monitoritrg and Green/ plantation would be INR l0'0

I-akh for each of site cluring drilling activity'

sl.
No.

I

A'pp** b.ag.v *iti iit'lnl

Noise uronitor

I-i Well

i Greenhelt/ Plantation

All activities proposed by the Prc;ect Proponent or by the State

Expert Appraisal'Committee shali be part of the Environment

l,f irog"*t* Plan insteacl ol allocation of fund under CER i'e' as per

oM No. 22-65i2011-Ie.iri ota' 2s-2'2021& 9*, fo 22-65t2017-

re.iri Jra. :o -g-202o of the MoEl-'CC' covt' of India'

Cireenbelt/ Plantation rvill be carried out suitably'

33% of the total Project area'

in. ,i* ,-*ui *tr* amendment of trre EC for "Drilring of 45 Exproratory wells in upper

Assam Shelf (South) erei encompassing 'torhat and Golaghat District'Assam:.T:ffi:ig?il

ffi;:l:::.,[,.'I;-:l:lTiI"-]::,:1l"io,.u Crearance Ccnincate issued bv rhe co*cerned

1f

ffiT:*:il::::1il:1fi;#il;13*ii.r is praced berorethe,sEAc hercr on 2rl 0i/ 2023 ror

appraisal ancl detail deliberation. The project p,.opo'uf was initially deliberated in the 
.l 
6'r' Meeting of

SEAC helcl on 20''' Feb.2021 on the applicution of tnt ONGC ciated 13 
r' Nov' 2020 ancl necessary EC

was granted agai.st tl.rree locations out of 45 proposecl vide IrC dated 16'r'March 202 l' The three

locations were THAA, 'f'IAA & BRAK in Upper Assam Shelf (South) Area encompassing Jorhat and

Golaghat District, Assam. Now. ONGC ha-s appliecl for another seven (7) Nos' of well locations and

docunrents submitted by the proponent have bien appraisecl and discussed' The proponent has also

given a hrief presentation beibre the committet "loi'* 
to the well site locations- ELAI' MJAA'

KSAJ,KSAK,.IL,AA,DPAB&KHRK.Alltheabov"propo,edsevenlocaticlnfallsinthesame
block. Deliberation is hekl and the proponent has aiso submittecl Lancl tlse map as desired by the

committee. After clue deliberation the comrnittee recommendecl approving for issuance of

necessary EC against seven exploratory rvell locations i.e. El.,Al, MJAA, KSAJ, KSAK, TLAA'

DPAB & KHBK within the upper Assarn shelf (South) Area encompassing ciolaghat District' Assam

followingtheguidelinesortt,"ElANotifications2006andamenclmentuptodate.Theproponent
shall have to strictly fbllow all the measures menfioned in the project leport and submit requisitc

compliance in time following the guide.'i":;:i;i*"::"":iffil',:H"ff11"t:::il:;

{,lh,.

;
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L7
authoritY.

.IheSEIAA,AssamaflerconsideringtheproposalandrecommendationsoftheSF]AC'Assam.

relevant documents/ clarification subrnitted by P.;. hereby approved for amenclment of Environmental

ClearanceforDriliingofExploratorywells(TNos.i.e.ELAI,MJAA,KSAJ,KSAK,.LLAA,DPAB
&KHBK)intheforestaleasofKa.somarigaonML,KasomarigaonAdd.PML'KalyanpurML,East
Lakhibari Exrn pML unJ rhn.rgl-,at Extn-l PML at colaghat Dist' as shown in the following table

subject to srrict .ornoi*n.. of ti. t".*, and conditions as follows ancl as per the provisions of

Environme,trrt t*pu"i issessment Notification 2006 and its subsequent amendments' subiect to

conditions laicl down by StrAC ancl .sabni'rsi on of-Forest clearance before starting of exploration'

sr-il--]-well name i l4!!qq!--- o+'o+;t+lsryY. 

-
':E --- ei'bi 30.l7l"E

--%"0028.03"E----- qi@24s6"8

"+ r--

1

,

4
5

ELAI i

MJAA 
-] -

KSAJ
K.!A5 -- i-I'LAA I

26'22',40.4Ue"N
26'19'51.066',N,-
26'17',48.1l9'N
zdt6':Lq-2"N,-
Nlo'zz.q0'\
Ao't),1) i70"N

6 DPAB l-: ---- 
"'1-=- -j:-r:i*:;;--'*-- 93"56'26.8429"t'_

,7 KHBK ZO"U) IU'YYU N

I. StatutorY comPliance:

i.Theprojectproponentshallobtainforestclearanceun<ler|enrlvlsionsofForest(Conservation)
Act. 19g6. in case 

"r,rr. 
a1r".r.;, oitor.rt la,cl {br non-Ib'estpurpose involved irr the project'

ii.TheprojectproponentshallobtainclearancetiorntheNationalBoarclforwildlii.e,ifapplicable.

iii.,Iheprojectproponentshallpreparea-Site-SpecificConservatiortl)lan&wildlifbManagement
plan and approved br,;;Ciri;;iliiiit W".d";.til;,"***"'aution' oitr'" approvecl Site-Specific

Conservation pr"n I witaii;;;;";;"rt pr#,i'"u';;;;;i;;"""tcd in consuliation with the State

Foresr Departmerlt. 
'l he irnplernentation r""ojn"ln"i"it'iu*l'r'"a aiong *itt' the six-monthlv"

compliance report. tin .ur"'orine presenQe "rdti*i"i.-r 
species itr the study area)

iv..I-heProjectproponentshallobtainC-9,],..nttoEslablislr/Operateunclertheprovision-sofAir
(prevention * controt ii;;iil"r) o.t, 1981 

''ili"tn" *"ttiip"utntion & control of Pollution) Act'

1974 from th" "o""'nJ 
iiui" poff"ion Cotitrol Board/Committee'

v.Theprojectproporrentshallobtainauthoriz'ationunclerthel.laz-ardotrsanclotherWaste
Managetrient nuit', zoi'ius amended tiom time to time'

vi.TheCompanyshallstrictlycolq|1,1it[therulesandguidelines'underManufacture,storageand
lmoorr rif Hazarctous cr,,.,ri"or, (MSrHc.).Rui;r.',il;;; I*tntttd ti*t io time' All transportation ol

Frazardous ct .ri.urJrr^,uii'i. u, p", trre votor vehicle Act (MvA )' 1989'

tI. Air quality monitoring and preservation'
[1. Atr quatlty r,urrrtur ru6 F"- 

]rru svsterTl at process stacks to

i rhe project proponent shll,-,:.T::lii'J;"#lxlffi1;H.,itil[:,,ili?1ffi,]i':""'l.,*"-:':: 
,?l?;lx;iJ:r:l'#,H::'*i1',i{iiif,:ii}IilrTt}i[#in:rtiix'r:x']:ii::i"li!ffi#;i;;i'"n,irrion with respect to standarcls prescrruEu "' '-" .- ;e system f,rom time. to tlme

and connectea to spcii "";,ii:: *:l;j:,,J;"f,:1ff"ii;:' [::#il"'uni", En,ironmcnt:,"0"';;il;;iio spcg anri CPc'B online servers &ro r'attu'la" "'-li'i'"a un.er Environmcnl

accorcring to "0,,ry,';t-'^':oly:-:,r.':tilfr",l:l:-th 
rabs rec(

accorolrrts rr' """'t"'" 
't 

NABL accreclited laboratorier
(Protection) Act, 1986 t ,r \ .

Page3 of1
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l8
ii. The project proponent shall rnonitor fugitive emissions in the plant premises at least once in every

luo.".it *ugti taUs recognized under errvironment (Protection) Act,.1986.

iii. The project proponJrt shall install system to carryout Ambient Air Quality monitoring for

c.mmon/criterion para,ueters relevant to the main poliutants-released (e'g' PMl0 and PM25 in

relerence to PM emission, and SO2 ancl NOx in reference to SO2 arrd Nox emissions) within and

outside the plant area at least at fbur locations (one within and three outside the plant area at an angle

of 120 each), covering upwind anci downwind directions'

iv. To control source and the fugitive emissions, suitable pollution control clevices shall be installed to

meet the prescribecl no* rndio, the NAAQS' i"rpi"'"t,nterrl.should not exceed 0'i% in the coal

for use in coal nr.6 uoir.L to control particulate emissions within permissible limits (as applicable)'

T'he gaseous *risri.:ns ,t-,all be clisperse,J through stack of adequate height as per cIPCB/SPGB

guidelines' , ,iL^- ^.^-^,r i- oilnc nr in covered areas to rrrevent dust
v. Storage ol raw materials, coal etc shall be either stored in silos or in covered areas to prev€

ll"$ffiilfl;1*:.i:iT'i1;H,'i:T;, organic chemicars Manuracturing rndustrv. issued bv the

Ministry vicie G.S.R. origi';J d"i.Jzr" lurv]zolo unJ 
",n"nato 

from time to time shall be followed'

vii. The National Arnbient Air Quality pmlsrio; stanclarcls issued by the Ministry vide G'S'R' No'

siif'Ejd"t.J [6"'November. 2009 shall be complied with'

Ill. Water quality monitoring and preservation

i. The proiect proponent shall provide online^continuous moni'roring of effluent' the unit shall install

web carnera with night vision oapability and ni.,* ''"t"" in the channel/drain carrying effluent within

i;;p;;,;it.t (applicable in case of the proiects achieving ZLD)

ii. As already commifiecl by the project.r-o#ri l"i-l-iquia Discharge shall be ensured and no

wasre/treated water shall be dischargea out']it'ii.,* f'"*i"t (applicable in case of the projects

i::'iH-ii;,111'i'*n*ge sha, conrorm. to^the :'i:9r1'-l::::i'*,^"J5.'l;i:;'""'*'
(protection.y nt,tes, ts'8ol'i,. * rp".in"ci by the State Pollution Control Boarci while granting Consent

,*a., ttl" Air/Water Ac6 whichever is more strinqent'

iv. Total fresh rvater requirement stral_ not"'e.ri."i ,r,. proposed .qLrantity 
or as specified by the

Committee. erib, p.roir'rion st,,all be obtainJ f'"* 
'f't" 

concernecl iegulaioty authority/ C('WA in

Tli::li"tnuent/anv waste water shau.not b''ll?*:L.:"^Tl:":i,t:j:i':"XX'::,I5,:torm water

from the premises ,i.,.i1 u.1"1""t"J -a clischargecl tlrrough a seParate conveyance system'

vi. 1-he company t"rr"ri ruin*ur.. from the r'o'oll"pr ?tir,,. t'uilclings and stom water drains t<r

recharge the ground *ri., ura utilized th" ';;;;; 
iiittttnt inclustrial ope.ations within the plant'

vii. The DG scrs shal be equipped *ith ,,,i,;;i;;;iil;, control devices and the adequate stack

height so rhat the ;;ri.;;;;.'in "onror,nlii*;h';il;;t 
regulations an<l the guidelines in this

regard.

lV. Noise monitoring and preservation

i'Acousticenclosureshallbeprovidedto.DGsetforcontrollingthenoisepollution'
ii. The overalt ""i:;;;j;in 

,io ,ounai-I"" p]"ri"t""t'lt 6" kept weli within the standards bv

providing ""ir;-;;;;;i 
*"urur., irrl;ir;;;oLrstic hoo,ts, silencers, enclosures etc' on all

iii. ;xTffi||:::f;:i:lti:'I,o,ra:glf?* to the standards prescribecr un<rer E(P)A Rures' 1e86

viz',75d8(A) i;;i';auy ti'nt ancl 70 dB(A) during night time'

V. EnergY Conservation measures

;
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i. t he energy sources for lighting purposes shall pre{erably be LED based'

VI. Waste management '

i. Hazardous chernical shall be store<l in tanks, tank farms, drums, carboys etc. Flarrre arresters

shall be provided on ,uirt farm and the solvent transfer through pumps'

ii. process organic resi6ue and spent carbon, if ory, shall 'n scnt to cement industries' I-TP sludge'

process inorganic 'it t'"p"t"tiln salt shall be disposecl oflto the TSDF'

iii. The Company shall undirtake waste minimization measures as below:-

a. Metering ana Cont.oioiq"^niirl.r of active ingreclients to minimize waste'

b. Reuse of by-pro6ucts from the process u, 'ui materials or as raw material substit*tes in other

processes-

c. [j* of uuto,rated filling to tlitrimize spillage'

;. Use ofClose Feed system into batch reactors'

;. Venting equipment through vapors-recclvery system'

f-. Use of high pr"rrur" iior.", f()r equipnrent ciearing to reduce waste water generatron'

VII. Green Belt

Thegreenbeltof5-l0mrvidthshallbedevelopedinlnoret,ha:3:-7:ofthetotalprojectarea,mainly
along the plant peripSery."i,i Jo*n*urd wind iirection, and along road sides etc' Selection of plant

species shall be u, n", in'.'aoie';ia;rr., in *nrurtution with the State Forest Department'

VIII. Safety, Public hearing and Human health issues

i.E,mergerrcyprepareclnessplanbale|.gntheHazardidentificationandRiskAssessment(HIRA)

:, ffi?Ilttr;n::i3ru*,',H.'J:],iTJix.','ff:tiln::ly'ehazards 
duringmanu'acturing

process in materi;;;;;;; i1t l*ting 
svstern shall be as per the norms'

iii. The pp shalt provide personal Protectic,r,tquipment (PPE) as per the norms of Factory Act'

iv. .t.raining shall be imparrecl to all ernploy;::1";;t; ^'i i"irtrt 
aspects of chemicals handling'

pre-employment qncl routine p".iuai.oi .!ai.ut L*u'''inution' iot all employees shall be

unrlerraken on ,.fulu, basis. Traini,,g';"";i';ptoy.., oh rranclling of chernicals shall be

imParted.
v.Provisionshallbemacjeforthehousingofconstructionlabourwithinthesitewithallnecessary

inriaslrucrure ariJ facilities such as fr"i'i;:";:;i;;, *"iirt t"iltts' mobile STP' safe dri'king

water, medicd h;"i'h;;;;' t"tr" 'tt' 
il;l;J;;;-t be in the form of tempora.rv structures to

vi. nru;i*ti"JJ,l; flltJffi:.":11;:'?:;1,.,, sha, be done on a regurar basis and records

'' rruf;x:1,T.'[:Hft"*lJJ]ll;"T IT,fl'-T:'i:;f,:#:J;X,,t::Ti'ff':f,Iu'n"'.' 'o'
raw marerials and finishecl proclucts, ",r;"r;';;;il^* 

to be allowed outside on public places'

IX. Corporate Environment Responsibility

i.Theprojectproponentshallcorn'ply.withtheprovisions'containedinthisMinistry,slMvide
F.No.22-65t2Oi'i-ia rrr dared 1" Mr; ;;ft; Irlppri"orrrt, t"s,utaing corporate Environment

ResPonsibilitY'
ii, The company shall have a well laid down environment policy cluly approve by lh: 

Board of

Di rectors' rn" tn' i'on*ent policv'd;';' ;;";'il" i"t t'l;a^i'a{ 9ry:illU'f :iX:: 
t:"il:

proper checks;; ;;i;"t' uno to brirrg into loous anv ttt':;;;';;;; 
def'ned svstern of

environmenta'i fo'""/ rvildlife norms/ conclitions'JP :f;;;"""i''i"t""i wildliie norms/

;;;";;g i'ni'g"t""s / deviation / violation o'!1he envtt

$ t.\.r
\\ ,;t'\
\,LT \

;
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lll.

conditions and / or sharehoklers / stake holders. The copy of the boarcl resolution in this regard

shall be submitted to the MOEF& CIC as a parl of six-monthly repoft.

A separate environmental Cell br:th at the project ancl company head quarter level, with qualified

personnel shall be sct up under the control ofsenior Executive, who will directly to the hcad of
the organization.
Action plan for implementing EMP and environmental conditions along with responsibility

matrix of thc company shall be preparecl ancl shall be duly approved by competent authority. The

year wise tuncls earmarked fbr environmental protection measures shall be kept in separate

account anci n6t to be cliverted for any other purpose. Year wise progress of impletnentation of

action plan shall be reported to the Ministry/Regional Office along with the Six Monthly

;

iv.

Compliance Report
v. Sell environntental auclit shall be conclucted annually. Every three years third pa'rty

environmental audit shall be carricd out-

X. Miscellaneous

i. The project proponent shall rnake public the environmental olearance granted for their project

atong *ittr tlie envir6nmental concliiions and safe guards at the_ir cost by prominently advertising

it at ieast in two local newspapers of the District oi Stut., of which one shall be in the vernacular

language within seven days'and in addition this shall also be displayed in the project proponentos

website permanentlY'

ii. The copies of the environrrental clearance shalt be submitteci by the project proponents to the

Heads of local bodies. panchayats and Municipal Bodies in addition to the relevant offices of the

Covernmcnt who in turn has to clisplay the same fbr 30 days fior-n the date of receipt'

iii. The proiect proponent shall upload the status of contpliance of the stipulated environment

clearance colditions, including results of monitorecl clata on their website and update the same on

half-yearly basis.

iv. The pro.iect proponerrt shall morritor the criteria pollutants level nanlely; PMio' SO2' Nox

(ambient levels as rvell as stack emissions; or criteria sevtoral parameters, -indicated tbr the

projects and rlisplay it. ,u,r" at a convenieni location lor clisclosure to the public and put on the

website of the oomPanY.'

v. The project prnpou.ni shall submit six-rnonthly leports on the status of the compliance of the

stipr,rlated environmental conditions on the Pirivesh portol through inclividual user If) to thc

Sdtne, Assam/Regional Of'fice of the MoEFCC' Guwahati' ..,- c-^.^^:^r , '

vi. The proiect propoilent shall submitted the environmental statement for each financial year ln

Form-V 10 the aoncerned State pollution Control Board as prescribecl uncler the Environment

(protection) n,,r.r, isge. as amended subsequently and out on the.website of the compally'

vii. -I'he pro.iect proponent shall info.n ti " llgtr"f Office as wcll as the Ministry' the date of

flnancial closure and final approval of the priject bythe-concemec1 authorities' ctxnmencing the

lancl developmcnt work ancl siart of production operation by the prolect'

viii. The project auttroriiies must strictiy ua6*t" to ttre stipulations rnacle by the State Pollution

Control Bozrcl and the State Government'

ix. The project p.opon"nt shall abide by all the commitments ancl recommendations made in the

EtA/EMp report, commitrnent ,r,ua" auring Public Hearing and also that during their

presentation to the Expert Appraisal Comrnittee'

x. No further 
"*ponri* 

o. moclifications i" it,. pj",' shall be-carried out without prior approval of

the Ministry of'Environment Forest and Climatc Clhange (MoEF & CC) 
-r:^.^

xi. ccxrcealing factual data or submission of false/fabricated data may result 
'' ::""ill:l 

of this

e'vironmental clearance and attract action under the provisions of Environment (Protcction) Act'

1986. , '\ 4r
I\ hI J

\l rd,'ty" I

Eeb,
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xii. The Ministry may revoke or suspencl the clearance, il implerrrentation of any of tlre above

conditions is not satisfactorY^

xiii. The Mipistry reserves the right to stipulate additional conditions if fbund necessary. 'Ihe

Company in a time bound manner shall implement these conditions'

xiv. 'lhe itegionat Office of this Ministry shall monitor compliance of the stipulated conditions. The

project-authorities shoulcl extend full coopcration to the oflicer {s) of the Regional Office by

fumishing the requisite data i information r' rnonitoring reports.

xv. The above conditions shall be enforced, inter-alia under the provisions of the Water (Prevention

& Control of pollution) Ac1 1974, the Air (Prevention & Clontrol of Pollution) Act, 1981, the

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Hazarclous and Other Wastes (Management and

Transboundary Movemeniy Rol"r,20l6 and the Public Liability Insurance Act, l99l along with

their amendments and Rules and any other orders pa:;sed by the llon'ble Supremc Court of India

i I-ligh Courts and any other Court of [,alv relating to the subject matter-

xvi. nny'appeal against ti.'rir EC shalt lie with the National Green T'ribunal, if preferred, within a

periocl'of 30 clays as prescribed uncler Section I 6 of the National Groen T'ribunal Acl, 20I 0'

\r,u$,,,'u

Memo No. SEIAA.I 294l2020lEcl t i:;"i::i r -\

Member'Secretary,
SEIAA, Assam

Bamunimuitlum, G uw a h ati 7 I I 0 2 l'
€Aha.

Dated: 1r? it : l: i,,: .r

,9'
+0'

Copy to:-
l. The Secrctary to the Govt. olAssatn, Environmental & h'orest Department, Dispur'

Cuwahati-6 ftrr favour of kind inforrnation'

2. 'lhe Chairman, PCBA for information'

3. The Divisional Foiest Officer, Golaghat Division for llavour of infon,ration'

4. The Integratecl Regional Office, M.EF & CC, 4'r' Floor' Housefecl Builcling' CS Road'

R ukmi ni [aon. G urvah zLti-2 2 for fav o ur o I inlbrmati on'

5. Office CoPY.

sd/-

Member-Secretary,
SEIAA, Assam

Btmunimairlam, G uwahati 78 I 02 l'

Pagel of1
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AllUndertakingsfordiversionofL.TTgHaofForestLandforKHBK
in Rangma R.F under Golaghat Division, Golaghat

Proposal No- FP ^S 
I 'N a9701/2021

28AA 463355

H-1.
B
lr

H
B

2.

Oil'and Natural e t' Cotpo'ation (ONGC)' hereby undertakes that Legal Status

of Forest Land proposed for diversion will remain unchanged']:T:::t]ll'

ffiil;';rJ;;;, the raying and future operation / Maintenance of KHBK'

nr{^racrarian shall be raised bv the State Govern

E

g

B

H

t
h

cost of User Asencv (ONGCI

OilandNaturalGasCorporation(ONGC)'herebygivestheundertakingtobear

thecostofCompensatoryAfforestationtoraiseover3.60hainBlockNo.l,
JagunRangeunderDigboiForestDivisioninTinsukiaDistlictofAssam.Asfar
as practicable a mixture of local indigenous species will be planted and

monocutture of a r;;.;rhasto nllvoiaea 
W\2,/

INDIA

n
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5.

7.

3.

4.

5.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

Unde(a[ine for Ne! Prqsqn!. V?tue

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes to pay the additional ameunt of
NPV, lf so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme court of lndia.

Undertaking Demarcation of Boundarv

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the boundary of the
diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the
directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.
U_ndertakinF fo,r Perlod oJ Diversion

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the period of diversion of
the said forest land under this approval shall be for a period of coterminous with the period
of the mining lease granted under the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1957 as amended and the Rules framed there-under.
Undertaking reparding establishment of no labour camp

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that no labour camp
shall be established. on the Forest Land.

Unde-rtgkine to proyide fuel to the labourer ad staffs

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that ONGC shall provide

fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and staff working at site so as to avoid any

damages and pressure on the nearby forest areas.

Undertakine for non-transfer of Proposed Forest Land to anv other agencv

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the forest land

proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency,

department or person without prior approval of the Central Government.
Underta,kineregarding foj no damage of flora and fauna

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that no damage to the
flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused.

Undertaking regardins no change in l?vout plan

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the layout plan of
the mining plan/proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the Central

Government.

Undertaking of non-expansion of occupation

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that ONGC shall not

expand its occupation or use surrounding forest/forest land in any manner otherwise

expressed in this clearance.

Undertaking for reverting back in case land not in use

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the land so

diverted shall revert back to the forest Department in case it is not needed for the above use

after due restoration to its original status (as far as possible and to the satisfaction of State

Forest Department).

Undertaking tp take all possible precaution

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC),

possible precautions & care all the time not to
forestland by their actions/activities.

;

hereby undertakes that ONGC shall take all

impact adversely the surround forests and

13.



t4.

15.

ztl
U ndertaki 4F reFardi ng transloc3tion of. tres

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that Trees felling shall be done

only when absolUtely unavoidable and such removal, if any, shall be done under the

supervision of the Forest department,

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the concerned Divisional

Forest Officer, will monitor and take necessary mitigative measures to ensure that there is

no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area'

15. Undertahing for Mining in a phased manner

Though phased manner mining is not required in case of oil exploration, Oil and Natural Gas

Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that ONGC shall undertake mining in a phase

manner after taking due care for reclamation of the mined over area. The concurrent

reclamation plan as per the approved mining plan shall be executed by the user agency from

the very first year, and an annual report on lmplementation thereof shall be submitted to

the Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act., 1980, in the concerned State Govt' and the

concerned Integrated Regional Office of the Ministry. lf it is found from the annual report

that the activities indicated in the concurrent reclamation plan area not being executed by

the user agency, the Nodal Officer or the concerned integrated Regional Office may direct

that the mining activities shall remain suspended till such time, reclamation activities are

satisfactorily executed.

17. Undertaking for permission of drillins

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that The permission for

exploratory drilling or prospection would not ipso facto imply any commitment on the part

of Central Govt..for diversion of forest land even if minerals/oil/hydrocarbons are struck for

mining.

18. Undertaking for the period of exploration

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that the period of exploratory

drilling will be for a period of 3(three) years and in case of non-completion of the drilling, the

user agency shall apply for extension through the State Govt' 6(six) months prior to the

expiry of approval Pe,riod.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that ONGC shall submit the

annual self-compliance report in respect of the above stated condition to the State

Government, concerned lntegrated Regional office and to the Ministry by the end of March

Every year.

20. Undertaking for violation of anv of these conditions

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes that violation of any of these

conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be

taken as prescribed in Para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines

of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-212017-Fcdated

28.03.2019.

;
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21. Undertakins regardine complv of all acts, rules, Regulation, Guidelinq, Hon'ble Cqurt

Order(s). & NGT Orders(S)

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation (ONGC), hereby undertakes to comply of all the provision

of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order(s) & NGT Orders(s)

pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.

22. clearance fferent

ru les/reeulations/local Iaws

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that all other

clearance/NOC's under different applicable rules/regulations/Local laws and under Forest

Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights)Act,2006 as required vide MoEF, New Delhiguideline

no 11-91L998-FC(pt) dated 03.08.2009 shall be complied with'

23. Undertaking for al! the above compliances

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that this approval may

be revoked if the above conditions of approval are not complied to the satisfaction of the

lntegrated Regional Office, Guwahati.

24. Undertaking fqr anv other conditions bv lnteerated Resional Office, Guwahati

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes to comply to any other

conditions that the lntegrated Regional Office, Guwahati, Ministry of Environment Forest &

Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection

and development of Forest and Wildlife.

25. Undertaking regardins revoke of ln-Principal approval for noncompliance of stipulated

conditions for more than 5(five) vears

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that as per Ministry's

letter no 77-31lg6-tc(pt) OateO 14.09.2001, if the compliance of stipulated conditions is

awaited from thE State Government for more than S(five) years, the in-principle approval

would be summlarily revoked considering that the user agency is no longer interested in the

project.

26. Undertaking regarding Change in Diameter of Borehole & No. of Borehole

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), hereby undertakes that any change in the

diameter of borehole and number of bore holes will be reported to the concerned

lntegrated Regional Office in advance for consideration and recommendations to the Central

Government.

Date: 28.06.2023

Place:Jorhat

l*u
GM (E& r' -r.-rrk,tbsm:::"

;
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Office or
Ttre Basin Manager
Assam & Assam Arakan Basin
nnIIDr{ dfr{
ONGC, Luit Bhavan
q.{a trqq
Cinnamara Complex, Jortrat(Assam)
(.]NfrI)
Phone (EF1{TS) No . 037 6-27 07 O07/ 27 A7 A03

*oft u-ffirs"
SfiTqgnse,Rm

ofrq{Sfr,

kxrq-{reffi{H, Eil{$rs

A uth o risati orl -l-ette r by C-om pete nt Auth o ritv

$.Lily P. Chawang ,GM.(E&T) CPF: 46889 , l/C HSE - Basin ONGC, Jorhat is hereby

authorised for submitting.'online application and to seek approval for Forest Clearance under

Section 2 of the Forest(Conservation) Act,1980 on behalf of A&AA Basin, ONGC, Jorhat

(User Agency).

Date: 09/03 l2AZ3

. ,.'.' ;.*, trl.,r',jt, : ,it"[.di 
,' , 

,...

(Deepak Sareen)

GGM (Geophy)- Basin Manager
A&AA Basin, Jorhat

;



Fw: Reg-Forest clearances etc
6128123,10:19 AM

From:
To:

2T
LILY CHAWANG/ONGCL

aaab hse/ONGCL@ONGCL

Date: FridaY, June 02, 2023 O4:t7Pll

Sublect: Fw: Reg-Forest clearances etc

Dear Team,
For na

Regards

S.Lily P. Chawang
GM(E&r)
I/c HSE - Basin
lorhat
Assam- 785704
o376- 2707016
9968282242

Pleasedonotprintthisemailunlessitisabsolutelynecessary.Spreadenvironmentalawareness.
__-__ Forwarded by Lrr_v cHawANGIoNGCL on 02-06^2A23 09:36 -----

l: {'.:,ri 1', aaab bm/ONGCL
I r' : LILY CHAWANG/ONGCL@ONGCL
,,-,"., DEE PAK sARE;N7o rtrtciO oN GCL, uas bl km/o NGCL@O N GCL

I :iita . 01-0 6-2023'17 : 0B
'. t:.1. 1. Reg-Forest clearances etc

Sir/Madam,

Due to transfer posting of Shri Munindra Das, GM(D) under Annual Transfer-2o23' Ms Lily

chawang, GM(E&T) a l/c_nsr of n&nniasin'wi, henceforth ioot urt"'. the Forest crearances of

Exploratory Locations iurring under the Block-Upper Assam South Shelf in respect of A&AA Basin'

ONGC, lorhat.

Itistomentionthatl/cHSE&theteamHsEhasalreadybeenassignedtotakeupallnecessary
actions rerated to roiest .r"urun.", ror tne saio areas inctuding uprJading of documents in the

PARIVESH Portal etc,

Regards,

0fEce of Basin Manager
A&AABasin, ONGCJorhat

qKf, 6] gqi qR?fr

s6 qr{a \rm. 6Eq E4'dr o1 3h{

;
*ffi** ,.q-n-df e sq*IT tq B 

"nr 
E"fr -(* fra'rfu-*-d aqr rilffi qrrnrfi fi El {+-fr tr qR

h*^^.//h,ir ^hd. no in/mait/hseaaab.nsf/0/36gB1 363E75C5FD4652589C2003844',l6/?openDocument&Form=h-PrintUl&ui=classic&sq=1



6128123,10:'19 AM Fw: Reg-Forest clearances etc

{s ritqr E-r srdcr q-fi !Tq-m-df qr o-rFff, qM(fi-df il6 €tqt Tf,ql  qrflr 
-€eqlcrf,f, 

Tfr t, t"q+] Wq
g1-c o{F 6 ner wart'fr'E" qrn # fum ,fi ,6tr ol qqR,-dawT qr qFftF frqrq o-.{r FFs Br qfr qo

i& ;ffi,tuS Zfr-* F* tfi A qqq e" g-i-" el cE e-q t G es-+1 q++ dEnrlr €-fro aiT

admin-ongcmail@ongc.co'in W 4l

India's EnergY Anchor
Swachh Bharat Making India Clean

Disclaimer:
This message is for the use of addressee and may contain legally privileged and private

information. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or employee or agent

responsible for delivering the message to the recipient, you are

hereby cautioned that any disseminaiion, distribution or copying of this communication is

prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please delete this mail and notify us

immediately at admin-ongcmail@ongc.co.in"

;
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